

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NUMBER: SC06-779  
L.T. CASE NO.: 05-10559-BB**

---

**AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**POZZI WINDOW COMPANY,**

**Appellee.**

---

**AMENDED  
ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
POZZI WINDOW COMPANY**

---

**ON A QUESTION CERTIFIED  
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Edmund M. Kneisel, Esq.  
Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
Richard E. Dolder, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 162647  
Kilpatrick Stockton LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street  
Suite 2800  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530  
(404) 815-6500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PREVIOUS PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION.....	1
B. SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE. ....	5
1. The “Underlying Lawsuit” To Recover Damages Due To Negligent Window Installation.....	5
2. The Claims for Insurance Coverage.....	7
3. The Mediation and Pozzi’s Settlement with Coral and Mr. Irby. ....	10
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
A. INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE NEGLIGENT WORK OF A SUBCONTRACTOR.....	12
B. BAD FAITH. ....	13
IV. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. INSURANCE COVERAGE.....	14
1. The Trial Court Correctly Found Coverage For Property Damage Caused By The Work Of A Negligent Subcontractor.....	14
a. The PCOH coverage applies to the claims alleged against Coral and Mr. Irby in the Underlying Lawsuit.....	18
b. The “business risks” concept does not bar PCOH coverage for liability arising from the negligence of subcontractors.....	29

c.	There is no Florida “public policy” that would release Auto-Owners from the duties it undertook in charging an extra premium for PCOH coverage. ....	35
2.	Auto-Owners’ Arguments that Misconstrue the Issues Before this Court Should Not Be Considered in Answering the Certified Question. ....	38
B.	THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO CONSIDER THE NONCERTIFIED ISSUES OF BAD FAITH AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES. ....	41
1.	This Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider Noncertified Questions.....	41
2.	The Jury Correctly Applied Florida Law in Finding That Auto-Owners Acted in Bad Faith and in Awarding Modest Punitive Damages. ....	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hosp.</u> , 418 So.2d 1099 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. App. 1982).....	5
<u>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc.</u> , 673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004).....	31
<u>American States Ins. Co. v. Powers</u> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Kan. 2003).....	20
<u>Archon Investments, Inc. v. Great American Lloyds’ Ins. Co.</u> , 174 S.W.2d 334 (Tex. App. Houston 2005) .....	28
<u>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</u> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	24
<u>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Constr. Inc.</u> , 737 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	22, 24
<u>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Church &amp; Tower of Florida, Inc.</u> , ___ So. 2d __ 2006 WL 626071 (Fla.. 3d DCA 2006).....	47, 48
<u>Biltmore Const. Co., Inc. v. Owners’ Ins. Co.</u> , 842 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 846 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 2003).....	30
<u>Broadmoor Anderson v. National Fire Ins. Co. of La.</u> , 912 So. 2d 400 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	32
<u>Butchikas v. Travelers Indem. Co.</u> , 343 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1976).....	43, 44
<u>Campbell v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 306 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1974).....	43, 44, 45
<u>Coleman v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc.</u> , 517 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1988) .....	12
<u>Demshar v. AAACon Auto Transp., Inc.</u> , 337 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1976) .....	17
<u>Dependable Ins. Co. v. Landers</u> , 421 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	39
<u>Dober v. Worrell</u> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981) .....	5
<u>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</u> , 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005) .....	12, 15, 17

<u>Federal Ins. Co. v. Southwest Florida Retirement Center, Inc.</u> , 707 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1998).....	37
<u>First Texas Homes, Inc. v. Midcontinent Cas. Co.</u> , No. 3-00-CV-1048-BD, 2001 WL 238112 (N.D. Tex. 2001), <u>aff'd</u> , 32 Fed. Appx. 127 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<u>Gordon v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 645 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2002) .....	27
<u>Home Ins. Co. v. Owens</u> , 573 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	44
<u>Home Owners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</u> , 683 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	21, 22, 24
<u>JSUB, Inc. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 906 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005), <u>rev. gr.</u> , 925 So. 2d 1032 (2006).....	passim
<u>Kalchthaler v. Keller Constr. Co.</u> , 591 N.W.2d 169 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999).....	27, 31
<u>Kvaerner Metals v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</u> , 825 A.2d 641 (Pa. Super. 2003) .....	31
<u>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	passim
<u>Lassiter Constr. Co., Inc. v. American State Ins. Co.</u> , 699 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) .....	19, 20, 24
<u>Lee Builders Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , No. 90,944, 2006 WL 1561294 (Kan. June 9, 2006).....	33
<u>Lennar Corp. v. Great American Ins. Co.</u> , No. 14-02-00860, 2006 WL 406609 (Tex. App. 2006) .....	34, 35, 37
<u>Meister v. UTICA Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 573 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991), <u>rev. denied</u> , 583 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1991) .....	38
<u>O'Shaughnessy v. Smuckler Corp.</u> , 543 N.W.2d 99 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996), <u>abrogated on other grounds</u> .....	27, 31, 32
<u>Perez v. Pozzi Window Co., et al.</u> , Case No. 97-23145 CA21 (11th Judicial Circuit, Miami) .....	1

<u>Pinkerton &amp; Laws v. Royal Ins. Co.</u> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	20
<u>Pozzi Window Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</u> , 446 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2006).....	3
<u>Purrelli v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 698 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	38
<u>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995).....	13, 42
<u>Sekura v. Granada Ins. Co.</u> , 896 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) .....	21
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.</u> , 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998).....	passim
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. LaForet</u> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995) .....	14, 45, 46
<u>Supreme Servs. &amp; Specialty Co., Inc. v. Sonny Greer, Inc.</u> , 930 So. 2d 1077 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....	33
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR, Inc.</u> , 889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004) .....	15, 36
<u>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000).....	14, 45
<u>Wanzek Constr., Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</u> , 679 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2004) .....	21, 31
<u>Warner v. Boca Raton</u> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004).....	13, 41
<u>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.</u> , 405 A.2d 788 (N.J. 1979) .....	30, 34
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	5, 17
Fla. Stat. § 624.155 .....	44
Fla. Stat. § 627.419(1) .....	15, 26
Fla. Stat. § 627.428.....	4
